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Compensation – Employees’ Retirement System – Teachers’ Retirement System – Jefferson County





Employees’ Retirement System retiree, who works for an employer participating in the Teachers’ Retirement System, is subject to the post-retirement employment restrictions of section 36-27-8.2 of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Representative Humphryes:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





Does the maximum compensation limitation of sec�tion 36-27-8.2 of the Code of Alabama, or any other section, apply to compensation earned by a retiree of the Employees’ Retirement System (“ERS”), from part-time employment with a Teachers’ Retirement System (“TRS”)employer, given the following conditions:





(1)	The retiree held the part-time position con�tinuously for five years before his retire�ment, and still holds the same position, begin�ning his eighth continuous year of service?





(2)	The person earned above the maxi�mum sal�ary referenced by section 36-27-8.2 (currently $18,000) in every year before his retirement?





(3)	The retiree is the charter holder of said part-time position, said position has never been included in the Teachers’ Retirement System, and is not now included.








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





	With your opinion request, you have submitted the following state�ment of facts:  





The retiree was an employee of the City of Fair�field Fire Department for 31 years, and re�tired under the Employees’ Retirement System as Deputy Fire Chief and Acting Fire Chief, effec�tive July 1, 2001, with an excess of 37 years’ pension credit, after his purchase of “hazardous duty” credit made available to firefighters and peace officers by act of the Alabama Legislature.





Almost five years before his retirement, on September 1, 1996, he was employed by Athens State University as a half-time Assistant Profes�sor of Pub�lic Safety Administration.  Athens State University is an employer that is a covered unit of the Teachers’ Retirement System; how�ever, the retiree’s position as a half-time assis�tant professor is not an included posi�tion.





The rationale that the aforementioned position at Athens State University is not an included position is as follows:





1.  At the time of employment by Athens State University, the retiree was a contributing member of the Employees’ Retirement System, and was excluded from participation in the Teachers’ Retirement System because a person may not simultaneously be a member of both the ERS and the TRS.  He was employed with the understanding that he could not participate in both systems.


2.  The retiree has held this position with Athens State University continuously for seven years and will soon begin his eighth year.  Dur�ing this time, there has been no account created for him with the Teachers’ Retirement System, there have been no employee’s payroll deduc�tions for TRS, and Athens State Univer�sity has made no employer’s contribu�tions on his behalf to the Teachers’ Retirement Sys�tem.





3.  The retiree was the charter holder of this position, there having never been a half-time Assis�tant Professor of Public Safety Administra�tion before his employment; there were no prede�cessors to estab�lish this position as one included in the TRS.





Since his retirement from the fire depart�ment, the assumption has been that he was statutorily lim�ited to total annual earnings from Athens State Uni�versity of $17,000 per annum, increasing to $18,000 per annum in calendar year 2002, on the basis of sec�tion 36-27-8.2 of the Code of Alabama, titled “retirees who return to ser�vice; retirees elected to public office.”





	This Office has also been advised that the President of Athens State Uni�versity requested a similar opinion from the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama in which it was noted that the subject employee is con�sidered to be at least a half-time employee.  The Employees’ Retirement System issued an opinion to the President of Athens State University on November 5, 2002, to the effect that this employee is subject to the earn�ings limitations established by section 36-27-8.2 of the Code of Alabama.





	Section 36-17-16(e) of the Code of Alabama provides that a benefici�ary’s retirement allowance shall be suspended if he is restored to active service.  “Service” is defined in section 36-27-1(7) and (3) as service as an employee paid for by the State of Alabama or any department, commission, institution, or any other agency of the state.  This section has been inter�preted and applied broadly by the Supreme Court of Alabama, most notably in Ex Parte Employees' Retirement Sys. Of Ala., 644 So.2d 943 (1994).  The Court, in that decision, specifically rejected the idea that benefits were only suspended if a person was reemployed in a covered position. 





	The situation where a Employees’ Retirement System retiree works for an employer in the Teachers’ Retirement System is addressed more spe�cifically by section 16-25-4(f) of the Code of Alabama, which provides as follows:





Should any person who has retired from the Employees’ Retirement System and who is receiving retirement benefits for service as a state employee become a member of the Teach�ers’ Retirement System, his benefits shall cease and the reserves remaining for his pension and annuity and all his service credits shall be trans�ferred to the Teachers’ Retirement Sys�tem.  The member shall be credited in the Teachers’ Retirement System with the transfers so certified, and if he contin�ues as a member until retirement his retirement benefits shall be based on his ser�vice in both systems.





Ala. Code § 16-25-4(f) (2001).





	Section 16-25-3 requires all public education employees to become mem�bers of the Teachers’ Retirement System as a condition of employ�ment.  Although this retiree may have been precluded from participation in the Teach�ers’ Retirement System by operation of other provisions of law, because of his participation in the Employees’ Retirement System, that preclusion ended when he retired from the position covered under the Employees’ Retirement System.  If he works at least half time, he is required to participate in the Teachers’ Retirement System.





	Section 36-27-8.2 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:





     (a) Any person who is retired under the Employees’ Retirement System may perform duties in any capacity with any employer participating in the Employees’ Retirement System or the Teachers’ Retirement System without suspen�sion of his or her retirement allowance provided that (1) the person is not employed in a per�manent full-time capacity and (2) the person’s com�pen�sation from the employer in cal�endar year 2000 does not exceed $17,000.  Beginning in cal�endar year 2001, and each calendar year thereafter, the annual earning limit shall be increased by the same percent�age increase as the increase in the Consumer Price Index for all urban consumers as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics.  Any increase in the annual earning limit shall be rounded to the next lowest multiple of $1,000 with any amount in excess of the $1,000 multiple considered in determin�ing the increase for the fol�lowing year.  Each adjust�ment shall be based on the increase in the index for the preceding 12-month period ending on September 30 and the increase shall be effective for the following calen�dar year.





Ala. Code § 36-27-8.2 (2001).





	This section specifically addresses the situation where a retiree from the Employees’ Retirement System performs duties for an employer par�ticipating in the Teachers’ Retirement System and provides that such per�son may perform such duties without suspension of his or her retirement benefit only if the con�ditions provided in this section are met, including the compensation limit.








CONCLUSION





	It is the opinion of this Office that the compensation limit of section 36-27-8.2 of the Code of Alabama does apply to the individual under the circum�stances set forth in the opinion request.  





This Office also notes that retirement funds are held in a constitu�tionally protected trust (Amendment 472 to the Alabama Constitution) and that the Board of Control of the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama serves as trustees of that trust.  Under the Constitution of Alabama and the statutes gov�erning the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama, the Board of Trustees has responsibility for the administration of the trust funds.  





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





	Sincerely,





	BILL PRYOR


	Attorney General


	By:











	CAROL JEAN SMITH


	Chief, Opinions Division
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